# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard Hockley	12/16/2002
Paul Michael Kurn	12/16/2002

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hallmarq Veterinary Imaging Ltd.	
Street Address:	Unit 1K, Merrow Business Centre	
City:	Guildford, Surrey	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	GU4 7WA	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10499485	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)642-8826

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-642-3342

Email: WHVIPGroup@wegmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Danielle A. Skoczen

Address Line 1: 6055 Rockside Woods Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44131

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Danielle A. Skoczen

Total Attachments: 3 source=Hockley#page1.tif source=Hockley#page2.tif source=Hockley#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016023 FRAME: 0756

500031769

\$40.00 00

CH \$40

### **AGREEMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT and AGREEMENT is made this I 6 day of DEC 2002, BETWEEN

RICHARD HOCKLEY, of 14 Ferndale Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 4AJ, England and PAUL MICHAEL KURN, of 39A Tower Hill, Gomshall, Guildford, Surrey, GU5 9LR, England, (hereinafter called "the inventors" which expression shall include their respective personal representatives where the context so requires or admits) of the first part,

PRECISION ENGINEERING DESIGN LIMITED, a British company, of 1-7 Cherry Street, Woking, Surrey, GU21 1EF, England, (hereinafter called "Precision Engineering" which expression shall include its successors and assigns where the context so requires or admits) of the second part, and

HALLMARQ VETERINARY IMAGING LIMITED, a British company, of Unit 1K, Merrow Business Centre, Guildford, Surrey, GU4 7WA, England, (hereinafter called "Hallmarq Veterinary" which expression shall include its successors and assigns where the context so requires or admits) of the third part

#### WHEREAS:

- A. By an Agreement dated 13 February 2001, Precision Engineering has agreed to assist in the design and development for and on behalf of Hallmarq Veterinary of magnet handling equipment and has further agreed that any improvements resulting from said design and development made by Precision Engineering or any of its employees from which it has the right to obtain inventions and designs shall be the property of and be assigned to Hallmarq Veterinary
- B. The Inventors are employed by Precision Engineering and in the course of carrying out their normal duties as employees thereof whilst engaged on said design and development have jointly made an invention with Nicholas Martin Bolas, a Director of Hallmarq Veterinary, in respect of which Hallmarq Veterinary has made application for Letters Patents within the United Kingdom of Great Britain, Northern Ireland and the Isle of Man, No. 0130148.0 filed on 18 December 2001 in respect of an invention for "A Magnetic Resonance Imaging Device for Large Animals"
- C. The Inventors have agreed that their interest in the said invention is the absolute property of Precision Engineering and at the request of Precision Engineering and in pursuance of the aforesaid agreement have assented to the making of the said application by Hallmarq Veterinary as the assignees of Precision Engineering
- D. Hallmarq Veterinary have requested and Precision Engineering and the Inventors have agreed to execute the ratification of assignment hereinafter contained

PATENT REEL: 016023 FRAME: 0757 NOW THIS DEED WILL WITNESSESS that in pursuance of the said request and in consideration of the premises:-

- 1. The Inventors and Precision Engineering and each of them confirm having assigned and HEREBY ASSIGN and transfer unto Hallmarq Veterinary ALL AND SINGULAR their right title and interest in and to the said invention and application and in and to any Letters Patents that may hereinafter be granted pursuant to the said application or otherwise (thus including any divisional application) in respect of the said invention together with all rights of the Inventors and Precision Engineering in and to the said invention and any Letters Patent that may hereafter be obtained therefor in any and all foreign countries or under terms of the European Patent Convention, the Community Patent Convention or Patent Cooperation Treaty including the right of priority under the International Convention based on the said application TO HOLD the same unto Hallmarq Veterinary absolutely AND the Inventors and Precision Engineering hereby ratify any act done by Hallmarq Veterinary in respect of the said application
- 2. The inventors and Precision Engineering hereby covenant that they will if and when required by Hallmarq Veterinary (but at the expense of Hallmarq Veterinary) execute and do all such documents and things as may be necessary or proper for enabling Hallmarq Veterinary to apply for and obtain the grant to Hallmarq Veterinary or for legally investing in Hallmarq Veterinary the full benefit of any such Letters Patents for the said invention in foreign countries (including without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing appointing any individual or company nominated by Hallmarq Veterinary the Attorney of the Inventors and Precision Engineering for all or any of such purposes)
- 3. The Inventors and Precision Engineering hereby further covenant with Hallmarq Veterinary that at the request and the expense of Hallmarq Veterinary the Inventors and Precision Engineering will assist the prosecution to grant of the said application or any foreign application for Letters Patent for the said invention and will assist the defense of any proceedings by way of intervention or in the opposition to the grant of Letters Patent on any of said application or said foreign applications and in the event that any proceedings are at any time instituted by way of claim, petition or counterclaim impugning the validity of the Letters Patent vested in Hallmarq Veterinary the Inventors will render all reasonable assistance to Hallmarq Veterinary in relation thereto IN WITNESS THEREOF these presents have been duly executed the day and year first above written

SIGNED BY the said RICHARD HOCKLEY in	)
the presence of:-	)
PAUL KUEN.	

PATENT REEL: 016023 FRAME: 0758

SIGNED BY the said PAUL MICHAEL	KURN )
in the presence of:-	
Richard Mack	L'are
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DESIGN LIMITED acting through of Secretary:	deed by PRECISION ENGINEERING one of its Directors and its Company
Director's Signature	Company Secretary's Signature
PAUL KURN-	_
Director's Name	Company Secretary's Name
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a IMAGING LIMITED acting through Secretary:	a deed by HALLMARQ VETERINARY one of its Directors and its Company
D. G. TAYLOR Director's Signature & Nome	— Company Secretary's Signature
Whater MBlos N. M. BOLAS	— Outuber of Ocean to Marco
Director's Name	Company Secretary's Name

**RECORDED: 05/17/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 016023 FRAME: 0759